

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JANE DOE and CHARLES BOONE)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY)
and FREDERICK S. PURNELL, SR., in)
his official capacity as Executive Director)
of the Wilmington Housing Authority,)

Defendants)

C.A. No. 1:10-cv-00473-LPS

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (REDACTED VERSION)**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP

Barry M. Willoughby, Esquire (Bar I.D. 1016)
Lauren E. Moak, Esquire (Bar I.D. 5366)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 17th Floor
P.O. Box 391
Wilmington, DE 19899-0391
Telephone: (302) 571-6666; (302) 576-3255
Facsimile: (302) 576-3345; (302) 576-3750
Email: bwilloughby@ycst.com; lmoak@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Wilmington Housing Authority
and Frederick S. Purnell, Sr.*

Dated: March 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. ANY CHALLENGE TO THE ORIGINAL POLICIES IS MOOT, AND
 THIS COURT IS WITHOUT JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER IT4

 II. THE ORIGINAL POLICIES AND THE NEW POLICY ARE LAWFUL
 UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT7

 A. The Original Policies Did Not Violate The Second Amendment.....7

 B. The New Policy Is Lawful Under Established Precedent.....8

 C. The New Policy Does Not Predicate Receipt Of Governmental
 Benefits Upon Waiver Of Fundamental Rights15

 III. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT IS LAWFUL UNDER ARTICLE I, § 20 OF
 THE DELAWARE STATE CONSTITUTION.....17

 IV. THE DOCTRINE OF PREEMPTION IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE A
 LEASE IS NOT LEGISLATIVE CONDUCT18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

299 Assoc., LLC v. Rutkoske,
No. 9320,
2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 185 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2000)..... 6

A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.,
981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009) 18

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... 13

Chi. United Indus. v. City of Chicago,
445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006) 5

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 5, 6

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 16

D.C. v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 7, 9, 10

DeBolt v. Espy,
47 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1995) 4

Dickerson v. State,
975 A.2d 791 (Del. 2009) 17

Farm Raised Salmon Cases,
175 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2008)..... 19

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 5

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 9, 16

Golan v. Holder,
609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010) 12

Holt v. Richmond Redev. & Hous. Auth.,
266 F. Supp. 397 (E.D. Va. 1966) 15, 16

IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte,
550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 13

In re: Application of McIntyre,
552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988) 17

Magnuson v. Hickory Hills,
933 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1991) 4

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 4, 7

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 6

Nite Moves Entm’t, Inc. v. City of Boise,
153 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Idaho 2001) 18

Pagan v. Fruchey,
492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) 12

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 16

Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Knox County, Tenn.,
555 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2009) 13

Short v. State,
No. 228, 1990,
1991 Del. LEXIS 11 (Del. Supr. Ct. Jan. 14, 1991) 17

Smith v. State,
882 A.2d 762 (Del. 2005) 17

Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections,
382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004) 5

Turner Broad. Sys. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 12

U.S. v. Aluminum Co. of Am.,
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) 5

U.S. v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, Inc.,
393 U.S. 199 (1968)..... 5

U.S. v. Marzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15

U.S. v. Masciandaro,
 No. 09-4839,
 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 5964 (4th Cir. Mar. 24, 2011)..... 10, 12, 13, 14

U.S. v. Rene E.,
 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 10

U.S. v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 11

U.S. v. Skoien,
 587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009) 12

U.S. v. Skoien,
 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*) 12

U.S. v. W. T. Grant Co.,
 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 5

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober,
 366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004) 6

Statutes

9 Del. C. § 330(c)..... 18

22 Del. C. § 111 18

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2008) 4, 6

Del. Const. art. I, § 20..... 17, 18
